Operating Instructions
for
Thermostats
Model: TER
TER
page 2  TER K06/0923
1. Contents
1.  Contents ........................................................................................................ 2

6.1. Serial Number
All switching devices and their matching terminal box covers are marked with the
model designation and a serial number.
During installation, make sure that you do not inadvertently switch these covers.
6.2. Mounting the Device Housing
These thermostats can be mounted directly on a flat surface with 2 screws (4
mm). An optional TER-H1 wall mount system is also available (comes standard
with TER-TRM models).
TER-H1 wall mounting
 Using the enclosed screws and anchors (6 mm),
mount the retaining bracket horizontally on the wall.
 Using two M4 screws, mount the clamping plate on
the back of the switching device (do not tighten the
screws completely; be sure to leave 2 mm of
clearance between the housing and the clamping
plate).
 Hang the housing in the retaining bracket mount and
secure it in place by tightening both M4 screws.
6.3. Sensor Installation
Immersion pipes in 3 different lengths are available for pressure-tight
installations.
For information on additional accessories, see the data sheets.
TER
page 6  TER K06/0923
7. Electrical Connection
Terminal connection diagram
Remove the terminal box cover and the protective cover to access the terminal
block. After the supply lines are connected, be sure to replace the protective
cover.
The wiring is connected using a right-angle plug. The cable outlet can be located
in any one of four positions (sequential offset of 90 °).
For rising temperature:  For falling temperature:
3-1 opens, 3-2 closes 3-2 opens, 3-1 closes
Protective conductor terminal
Accessible after removing the terminal
box cover.
Ground connection/equipotential bonding
On exterior of switching device
Max. cable cross section 4 mm²
1 Ground Connection
2 Protective cover (removable)
3 Terminals
4 Cable entry fitting, PG11
5 Switch point setting
6 Set screw for locking the setting
 spindle
7 Protective conductor terminal
Caution! The specified electrical ratings for the contact must not be
exceeded, even for a short time. For higher switching loads we
recommend the use of an interposing relay or other method of
contact protection.
  TER
TER K06/0923  page 7
8. Adjustment
8.1. Setting the Switching Point
The switching point can be adjusted within the ranges specified in the data sheet
by turning the setting spindle with a screwdriver. To do this, remove the terminal
box cover (remove the 4 mm socket-head cap screws).
Before setting the switching point, loosen the socket-head set screw located
above the scale by approximately 2 turns.
The scale is only meant to be a general guide; a thermometer is
required for accurate settings.
Clockwise rotation: lower switching point
Anti-clockwise rotation: higher switching point
After the adjustment is complete, be sure to retighten the set screw.
8.2. Differential Gap Adjustment (TER-TRMV only)
The differential gap (hysteresis) is adjusted
by turning the socket-head screw on the